
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 4521 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH MARCH, 2023 
 

 

Funds for PMMSY 
 

4521. SHRI M. BADRUDDIN AJMAL: 
 

 

        Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state:  
 

(a)  the details of funds approved, allocated and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Matsya 

Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) during the last three years, year and State-wise including 

Assam; and 
 

 

(b) the number of beneficiaries under PMMSY from fishing communities in Assam during 

the said period, district-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a)  The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying 

implemented the flagship scheme “Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) with 

an investment of Rs. 20,050 crore for a period of five years in all the States/UTs including 

Government of Assam with effect from the financial year 2020-21 to 2024-25. The details of 

funds approved, released and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana 

(PMMSY) during the last three years (2020-21 to 2022-23) and State-wise including Assam is 

shown at Annexure-I. 

(b) As reported by Government of Assam, the district-wise number of beneficiaries under 

PMMSY including those from fishing communities in Assam during the said period, is placed 

at Annexure-II. 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 
 

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4521 for 

answer on 28TH March, 2023 regarding details of funds approved, released and utilized 

under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana during the last three years (2020-21 to 

2022-23) (as on date) and State-wise including Assam.    

 
(Rs. In Lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT 

Total 

Project Cost 
Central Share 

Funds 

Released 

Funds utilized 

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi) 

1 Andaman & Nicobar  3711.55 1868.73 709.3 69.05 

2 Andhra Pradesh 212102.97 54488.28 18659.97 10156.79 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 12455.09 8295.01 2636.93 1290.55 

4 Assam 32806.1 16426.38 10470.8 6692.09 

5 Bihar 30241.8 9491.242 4240.27 1422.67 

6 Chhattisgarh 39697 12153.87 8012.3 7225.70 

7 D & D& Dadra & NH 645.6 372.2 186.1 6.61 

8 Delhi  533.25 286.08 163.3 63.59 

9 Goa 9468.39 4032.002 2242.59 1748.38 

10 Gujarat 73942.42 22210.06 6623.55 2729.12 

11 Haryana 28322.25 8963.19 4362.83 3778.77 

12 Himachal Pradesh 9826.57 4729.97 1812.43 1584.62 

13 Jammu & Kashmir 8858.36 4804.86 6438.115 4916.64 

14 Jharkhand 30902.1 10215.11 5670.16 1772.54 

15 Karnataka 77979.17 25223.71 16162.98 13167.87 

16 Kerala 54087.42 18257.179 13286 7855.95 

17 Ladakh 1481.6 898.8 268.35 145.50 

18 Lakshadweep 5587.58 3745.83 1442.92 0.00 

19 Madhya Pradesh 49702.81 15470.56 11306.646 7560.83 

20 Maharashtra 77224.96 29843.987 7700.41 4511.22 

21 Manipur  8346.7 4123.31 1944.63 1944.63 

22 Meghalaya  7165.34 3932.88 1611.64 1427.96 

23 Mizoram 8771.52 4882.45 3248.72 2189.12 

24 Nagaland 6861.55 3899.45 2726.35 2469.88 

25 Odisha 63211.7 23161.75 11910.29 4680.12 

26 Puducherry  8156.035 4906.52 2339.95 1518.11 

27 Punjab 14193.7 3843.45 567.84 553.44 

28 Rajasthan 4304.835 1458.965 386.47 9.25 

29 Sikkim 4733.01 2758.03 1234.32 531.83 

30 Tamil Nadu 61778.43 24548.7 4974.96 4137.32 

31 Telangana 23178.09 7932.44 5213.07 2383.84 

32 Tripura 9669.21 4784.04 2702.0058 2388.02 

33 Uttar Pradesh  86105 27084.36 18541.925 11540.54 

34 Uttarakhand  16302.57 8087.04 2850.06 2366.01 

35 West Bengal 18656.91 9318.844 519.27 409.12 

Total  1101011.6 386499.28 183167.45 115247.68 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-II 
 

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4521 for 

answer on 28TH March, 2023 regarding the district-wise number of beneficiaries under 

PMMSY including those from fishing communities in Assam during 2020-21to 2022-23 

(as on date).  

  (in number) 

Sl. Name of District 2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

1 Baksa 806 673 506 

2 Barpeta 970 311 940 

3 Bishwanath 752 273 850 

4 Bongaigaon 895 454 660 

5 Cachar 1721 1091 751 

6 Charaideo 252 229 279 

7 Chirang 461 274 307 

8 Darrang 373 256 405 

9 Dhemaji 1614 2119 124 

10 Dhubri 628 830 998 

11 Dibrugarh 825 265 309 

12 Dima Hasao 27 42 48 

13 Goalpara 495 319 603 

14 Golaghat 496 286 498 

15 Hailakandi 82 503 321 

16 Hojai 396 673 698 

17 Jorhat 1059 608 126 

18 Kamrup Metro 
588 

300 236 

19 Kamrup Rural 464 683 

20 Karbi Anglong 179 48 122 

21 Karimganj 538 5406 2790 

22 Kokrajhar 288 155 274 

23 Lakhimpur 1028 1084 85 

24 Majuli 1523 1312 222 

25 Morigaon 573 608 1220 

26 Nagaon 1320 1353 1444 

27 Nalbari 1376 740 711 

28 Sivsagar 435 403 663 

29 Sonitpur 1266 605 173 

30 South Salmara 256 257 413 

31 Tinsukia 704 1096 1244 

32 Udalguri 746 146 610 

33 West Karbi-Anglong 115 48 92 

Total 22787 23231 19405 

 

 

****** 


